For the nine months period ended 30 September 2024

19. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the prior year, the management voluntarily changed its accounting policy on investment properties

relating to measurement after recognition under IAS 40- Investment Property in order to provide a reliable

and more relevant information about the Group's financial position, financial performance and cash flows to

its shareholders. Historically, the Group chose the cost model as its accounting policy for measurement after

recognition which is now voluntarily changed to fair value model under which the respective investment

properties are annually re-measured at fair value to reflect the current market prices. Accordingly, the

Group restated the comparatives figures in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 “Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” and IAS 1 “Preparation of Financial Statements”.

A summary of the impact of the above matter is as follows:

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity as at 1 January 2023:

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

1 January 2023

Retained earnings 1,346,334  687,551  2,033,885

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2023:

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

30 September 2023

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,784,554  725,446  4,510,000

Equity

Retained earnings 1,521,841  725,446  2,247,287

19. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the period ended 30 September 2023:

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

30 September 2023

Other expenses (433,408)  37,895  (395,513)

Net profit for the period 1,004,280  37,895  1,042,175

Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils) 3.85  0.15  4.00

 20

Al Manar Financing and Leasing Company K.S.C. (Public)
and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2024

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the

period ended 30 September 2023:

30 September 2023

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

Net profit for the period 1,004,280  37,895  1,042,175

Total Comprehensive income 926,365  37,895  964,260

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30 September 2023:

30 September 2023

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

Net profit for the period 1,004,280  37,895  1,042,175

Depreciation and amortization 64,728  (37,895)  26,833

2024